also believe that the non-IFRS measures are appropriate for evaluating the Group’s operating performance. However,

the use of this particular non-IFRS measure has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in

isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, our results of operations or financial conditions as reported under

IFRS. In addition, this non-IFRS financial measure may be defined differently from similar terms used by other

companies and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures used by other companies.

332022 INTERIM REPORT

The following tables set forth reconciliations of the Group’s non-IFRS measures for the second quarter of 2022, the

first quarter of 2022, the second quarter of 2021 and the first half of 2022 and 2021 to the nearest measures prepared

in accordance with IFRS.

Unaudited

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

 acquisitions(2)

Changes of

 value of

 financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 1,365,377 851,074 (349,801) 36,081 83,974 94,559 2,081,264

Net margin 1.9% 3.0%

Unaudited

Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

 investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

 acquisitions(2)

Changes of

 value of

 financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

 effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period (530,554) 402,287 3,833,506 36,081 (465,665) (417,065) 2,858,590

Net margin -0.7% 3.9%

Unaudited

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

 acquisitions(2)

Changes of

 value of

 financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

 effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 8,263,308 622,808  (3,835,561) 79 1,201,012 69,857 6,321,503

Net margin 9.4% 7.2%

34 XIAOMI CORPORATION

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Unaudited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2022

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

 investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

 acquisitions(2)

Changes of

 value of

 financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

 effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 834,823 1,253,361 3,483,705 72,162 (381,691) (322,506) 4,939,854

Net margin 0.6% 3.4%

Unaudited

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net fair value

changes on

 investments(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets

resulting from

 acquisitions(2)

Changes of

 value of

financial

liabilities

to fund

investors(3)

Income tax

 effects(4) Non-IFRS

(RMB in thousand, unless specified)

Profit for the period 16,052,215 1,288,485  (5,502,483) 158 412,995  139,414 12,390,784

Net margin 9.7% 7.5%

Notes:

(1) Primarily includes fair value changes on equity investments and preferred shares investments deducting the cumulative fair value changes for

investments (including the financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FAFVPL”) and the investments using the equity method

transferred from FAFVPL) disposed in the current period, net gains/(losses) on deemed disposals of investee companies, the impairment provision

for investments, re-measurement of loss of significant influence in an associate and re-measurement of investments transferring from FAFVPL to